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Agenda for the Meeting of January 24, 2023

Curriculum items submitted for Graduate Council action are available at https://nextcatalog.tarleton.edu/courseleaf/approve/. You can
view items by logging in using your NTNET username and password.

Agenda Item 1: Minutes of the November 15, 2022 meeting.

Agenda Item 2: School of Health and Service Professions — Doctor of Occupational Therapy

Item |Effective

Department No.  |Term

Program/Course Change Request

New Program

Tarleton State University is pursuing the implementation of a
Doctor in Occupational Therapy to meet the regional need for rural
and underrepresented health care needs in the local communities.
The proposed program is a Doctor of Occupational Therapy (OTD)
provides professional training to develop entry level occupational
therapists with an understanding of the occupational needs of
clients, groups and populations in various contexts and
communities. The OTD curriculum reflects a deep commitment to
meeting adult learners needs through transformative learning
experiences in environments that support interprofessional and
interdisciplinary teams engaged in evidence-based, discovery,
assessment, evaluation, interventions, advocacy, education, and
occupation-based service delivery. Tarleton State University’s
proposal of the OTD program reflects a direct commitment to the
institutions focus on creating a healthier North Central Texas,
specifically rural, underserved communities. Tarleton State
University has the distinct honor of being recognized for its
commitment to enhance and increase health care practitioner
pipeline for rural communities in Texas as a recipient of $90M in
funding for structural and professional educations (Texas State Bill

School of
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52, 2022). The OTD program is part of the healthcare expansion at
Tarleton State University. The receipt of these funds reflects a
commitment to filling local, state and national jobs and community
needs, targeting rural populations specifically. Please find
supporting documents: ACOTE Standards: The doctoral standards
that guide all curriculum objectives and content for all OTD
programs. OTD Course Descriptions: Detailed descriptions and
objectives for each OTD course. OTD Curriculum & Sequence:
Full description of OTD curriculum reflecting both Tarleton and
ACOTE requirements. Tarleton ACOTE Letter: First letter to
ACOTE indicating Tarleton's intent to start OTD program. The data
indicate has been altered with ACOTE to reflect the construction
and THECB timelines.

School of OTHS 6100 New Course

Health & Introduction to

Service . . C4760 (202408
Professions Occu_patlonal Science & _

(SHSP) Practice New Program Curriculum

schaal of New Course

Health & OTHS 6124

Service Interdisciplinary C4780 |202408
Professions Practice 2 New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

schaal of New Course

Health & OTHS 6125

Service Urban/Rural Service C4781 202408
Professions Delivery and Access New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

School of New Course

Health & OTHS 6135

Service Urban/Rural Groups and C4788 202408
Professions Innovation New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

Schaal of New Course

Health & OTHS 6145

Service Urban/Rural Outcome C4799 (202408
Professions Measures and Funding New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

Schaal of New Course

Health & OTHS 6146

Service Capstone Prep 1: Needs C4800 202408
Professions Assessment New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

School of New Course

Health & OTHS 6251

Service Capstone Prep 2: C4802 202408
Professions Literature Review New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

School of New Course

Health & OTHS 6261

Service Capstone Prep 3: Project C4804 202408
Professions Plan & MOUs New Program Curriculum

(SHSP)

School of Health |QTHS 6280

& Service Capstone 4: Project New Course

Professions Implementation & : 4806 1202408
(SHSP) Evaluation New Program Curriculum
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School of
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OTHS 6880
Capstone Experience

OTHS 6210
Occupational
Foundations,
Performance & Activity
Analysis

OTHS 6213

Evidence Based Practice
& Scholarship 1:
Critically Appraised
Topics

OTHS 6220

Applied Occupational
Foundations,
Performance, &
Analysis

OTHS 6223
Evidenced Based
Practice & Scholarship
2: Qualitative Studies

OTHS 6231
Occupational Therapy
Specialty Practice

OTHS 6232
Evidenced Based
Practice & Scholarship
3: Quantitative Studies

OTHS 6233

Mental Health
Professional Practice &
Level 1

OTHS 6234
Occupational Therapy
Practice: School Based

OTHS 6235
Occupational Therapy
Practice: Acute Care

OTHS 6236
Occupational Therapy
Practice: Hands and
Ortho

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

C4805

C4766

C4769

CA4T76

C4779

C4783

C4785

C4787

C4789

C4790

C4791

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408
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Health &
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Health &
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(SHSP)

School of
Health &
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OTHS 6237
Occupational Therapy
Practice: NICU

OTHS 6240
Business in
Rehabilitation

OTHS 6241
Program Development
& Wellness

OTHS 6242

Teaching & Learning in
Occupational Therapy
Practice & Education

OTHS 6243
Occupational Therapy
Leadership, Policy &
Advocacy

OTHS 6244
Fieldwork Preparation
& Clinical
Competencies

OTHS 6304
Mental Illness &
Abnormal Psychology

OTHS 6305
Neuroscience for
Rehabilitation

OTHS 6311
Occupations and
Rehabilitation for the
Adult Population

OTHS 6321
Occupations and
Rehabilitations for the
Pediatric Population

OTHS 6312

Assistive Technology &
Accessibility for the
Adult Population

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Program Curriculum

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

New Course

C4792

C4794

C4795

C4796

C4797

C4798

C4764

C4765

C4767

Carrv

C4768

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408

202408
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School of OTHS 6322 New Course C4778 (202408
Health & Advanced Assistive

Service Technology and

Professions Accessibility for the New Program Curriculum

(SHSP) Pediatric Population

School of

Health & OTHS 6330 New Course

Occupations and

??(;\flég:ions Rehabilitation in M_ental _ C4782 1202408

(SHSP) Health & Community  |New Program Curriculum

School of

Health & OTHS 6601 New Course

Service . C4801 (202408

Professions Fieldwork A

(SHSP) New Program Curriculum

School of

Health & OTHS 6692 New Course

Service . C4803 (202408
. Fieldwork B

Professions New Program Curriculum

(SHSP) g

School of

Health & OTHS 6101 New Course

Service . . C4761 (202408
. Medical Terminology

Bl New Program Curriculum

(SHSP) g

School of

Health & OTHS 6102 New Course

Service . . C4762 (202408
. Lifespan Occupations

Bl New Program Curriculum

(SHSP) g

School of

Healf[h & OTHS 6114 New Course

Service iscioli

Professions Interqllsup inary

(SHSP) Practice | New Program Curriculum C4770 1202408

Schaal of New Course

Health & OTHS 6115

Service Urban/Rural Population C4771 202408

Professions and Context New Program Curriculum

(SHSP) g

School of New Course

Health & OTHS 6303

Service Musculoskeletal for C4763 202408

Professions Rehabilitation New Proaram Curriculum

(SHSP) g
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