## TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY

## **Graduate Council**

Lambert, Barry - Chair	Dobbs, Rhonda	Martin, Randy
Shipman, Brandon – ex-officio	Faulkenberry, Eileen	Martinson, Brian
Hancock, Michele – ex-officio	Fragoso-Diaz, Gloria	Mathewson, Heather
Becker, Melissa – ex-officio	Garcia, Elizabeth	Morgan, Ryan
Caudle, Adelaide – ex-officio	Geye, Trina	Ryou, Myoung
Guay, Kimberly – ex-officio	Glassner, Steven	Schuessler, Joseph
Newell, Violet – ex-officio	Goodpasture, James	Smith, Martha
LaTouche, Jason – ex-officio	Hall, Reginald	Stafford, Paul
Foster, Ryan – ex-officio	Herrmann, Kristin	Tarpley, Rudy
Barrett, Jeanelle	Holliman, Ryan	Westbrook, Gary
Cavazos, David	Howell, Julie	Wigington, Tiffany
Cohen, Galia	Jones, Trinette	Xu, Jun
Cook, Scott		

## Agenda for the Meeting of January 24, 2023

Curriculum items submitted for Graduate Council action are available at <a href="https://nextcatalog.tarleton.edu/courseleaf/approve/">https://nextcatalog.tarleton.edu/courseleaf/approve/</a>. You can view items by logging in using your NTNET username and password.

**Agenda Item 1:** Minutes of the November 15, 2022 meeting.

**Agenda Item 2:** School of Health and Service Professions – *Doctor of Occupational Therapy* 

Department	Program/Course	Change Request	Item No.	Effective Term
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OT-OTD - OT-OTD: Doctor of Occupational Therapy	Tarleton State University is pursuing the implementation of a Doctor in Occupational Therapy to meet the regional need for rural and underrepresented health care needs in the local communities. The proposed program is a Doctor of Occupational Therapy (OTD) provides professional training to develop entry level occupational therapists with an understanding of the occupational needs of clients, groups and populations in various contexts and communities. The OTD curriculum reflects a deep commitment to meeting adult learners needs through transformative learning experiences in environments that support interprofessional and interdisciplinary teams engaged in evidence-based, discovery, assessment, evaluation, interventions, advocacy, education, and occupation-based service delivery. Tarleton State University's proposal of the OTD program reflects a direct commitment to the institutions focus on creating a healthier North Central Texas, specifically rural, underserved communities. Tarleton State University has the distinct honor of being recognized for its commitment to enhance and increase health care practitioner pipeline for rural communities in Texas as a recipient of \$90M in funding for structural and professional educations (Texas State Bill	P348	202408

		52, 2022). The OTD program is part of the healthcare expansion at Tarleton State University. The receipt of these funds reflects a commitment to filling local, state and national jobs and community needs, targeting rural populations specifically. Please find supporting documents: ACOTE Standards: The doctoral standards that guide all curriculum objectives and content for all OTD programs. OTD Course Descriptions: Detailed descriptions and objectives for each OTD course. OTD Curriculum & Sequence: Full description of OTD curriculum reflecting both Tarleton and ACOTE requirements. Tarleton ACOTE Letter: First letter to ACOTE indicating Tarleton's intent to start OTD program. The data indicate has been altered with ACOTE to reflect the construction and THECB timelines.		
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6100 Introduction to Occupational Science & Practice	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4760	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6124 Interdisciplinary Practice 2	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4780	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6125 Urban/Rural Service Delivery and Access	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4781	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6135 Urban/Rural Groups and Innovation	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4788	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6145 Urban/Rural Outcome Measures and Funding	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4799	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6146 Capstone Prep 1: Needs Assessment	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4800	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6251 Capstone Prep 2: Literature Review	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4802	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6261 Capstone Prep 3: Project Plan & MOUs	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4804	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6280 Capstone 4: Project Implementation & Evaluation	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4806	202408

School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6880 Capstone Experience	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4805	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6210 Occupational Foundations, Performance & Activity Analysis	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4766	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6213 Evidence Based Practice & Scholarship 1: Critically Appraised Topics	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4769	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6220 Applied Occupational Foundations, Performance, & Analysis	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4776	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6223 Evidenced Based Practice & Scholarship 2: Qualitative Studies	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4779	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6231 Occupational Therapy Specialty Practice	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4783	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6232 Evidenced Based Practice & Scholarship 3: Quantitative Studies	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4785	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6233 Mental Health Professional Practice & Level 1	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4787	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6234 Occupational Therapy Practice: School Based	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4789	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6235 Occupational Therapy Practice: Acute Care	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4790	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6236 Occupational Therapy Practice: Hands and Ortho	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4791	202408

School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6237 Occupational Therapy Practice: NICU	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4792	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6240 Business in Rehabilitation	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4794	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6241 Program Development & Wellness	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4795	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6242 Teaching & Learning in Occupational Therapy Practice & Education	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4796	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6243 Occupational Therapy Leadership, Policy & Advocacy	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4797	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6244 Fieldwork Preparation & Clinical Competencies	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4798	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6304 Mental Illness & Abnormal Psychology	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4764	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6305 Neuroscience for Rehabilitation	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4765	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6311 Occupations and Rehabilitation for the Adult Population	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4767	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6321 Occupations and Rehabilitations for the Pediatric Population	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4777	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6312 Assistive Technology & Accessibility for the Adult Population	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4768	202408

School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6322 Advanced Assistive Technology and Accessibility for the Pediatric Population	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4778	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6330 Occupations and Rehabilitation in Mental Health & Community	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4782	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6691 Fieldwork A	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4801	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6692 Fieldwork B	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4803	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6101 Medical Terminology	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4761	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6102 Lifespan Occupations	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4762	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6114 Interdisciplinary Practice I	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4770	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6115 Urban/Rural Population and Context	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4771	202408
School of Health & Service Professions (SHSP)	OTHS 6303 Musculoskeletal for Rehabilitation	New Course  New Program Curriculum	C4763	202408